
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive of Guildford 
and Waverley Borough Councils 
 

 

 
Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB

www.guildford.gov.uk

Contact: Andrea Carr  
Committee Services 1 March 2023 
01483 444058  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
Your attendance is requested at a remote meeting of the SERVICE DELIVERY 
EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD to be held on THURSDAY 9 MARCH 2023 at 7:00 
pm. The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams. 
  
If for any reason Councillors lose their wi-fi connectivity to the meeting and are unable to 
re-join using the link in the Outlook calendar invitation, please re-join using the telephone 
number 020 3855 4748. You will be prompted to input a conference ID: 648 921 373#  
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 

 
Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor Dennis Booth 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Diana Jones 
 

Councillor Ann McShee 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor Fiona White 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor David Bilbé 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Guida Esteves 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Steven Lee 
Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Masuk Miah 
 

Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
Councillor Keith Witham 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 

 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 
 

Page 1



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Cou
[...]
y and attract new inward investment 
• Maximise opportunities for digital infrastructure improvements and smart places 

technology 
 

Environment 
 

• Provide leadership in our own operations by reducing carbon emissions, energy 
consumption and waste 

• Engage with residents and businesses to encourage them to act in more 
environmentally sustainable ways through their waste, travel, and energy choices 

• Work with partners to make travel more sustainable and reduce congestion 
• Make every effort to protect and enhance our biodiversity and natural environment. 
 
Community 
 
• Tackling inequality in our communities 
• Work with communities to support those in need 
• Support the unemployed back into the workplace and facilitate opportunities for 

residents to enhance their skills 
• Prevent homelessness and rough-sleeping in the borough 
 Page 3



 

 

The information contained in the items on this agenda has been allowed into the 
public arena in a spirit of openness and transparency to gain broad input at an 
early stage.  Some of the ideas and proposals placed before this Executive 
Advisory Board may be at the very earliest stage of consideration by the 
democratic decision-making processes of the Council and should not be 
considered, or commented on, as if they already represent either Council policy 
or its firm intentions on the issue under discussion. 
 
The Executive Advisory Boards do not have any substantive decision-making 
powers and, as the name suggests, their purpose is to advise the Executive. The 
subject matter of the items on this agenda, therefore, is for discussion only at this 
stage and any recommendations are subject to further consideration or approval 
by the Executive, and are not necessarily in final form. 
 

A G E N D A 
ITEM 
NO. 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
   

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
 
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board (EAB) meeting held on 

19 May 2022. 
  

4   COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY (Pages 13 - 34) 
  

5   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 35 - 82) 
  

6   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 83 - 86) 
 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme with reference to the 

above Executive Forward Plan.   
  

Page 4



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

19 MAY 2022 

SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
19 May 2022 

* Councillor Angela Goodwin (Chairman)
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor Dennis Booth 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 

* Councillor Ann McShee
* Councillor Bob McShee

* Councillor George Potter
* Councillor Jo Randall
* Councillor Tony Rooth

Councillor Pauline Searle
* Councillor Fiona White

* Present

Councillors Tim Anderson, Julia McShane, John Redpath and James Steel were also in 
attendance. 

SD60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Gomm and Pauline Searle. 
Councillor Masuk Miah was present as a substitute for Councillor Pauline Searle. 

SD61   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 

SD62   MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting of the Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board (EAB) held on 
10 March 2022 were confirmed as a correct record, and would be signed by the Chairman at 
the earliest opportunity. 

SD63   TOURISM AND TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE 
The Strategy and Communications Manager introduced and presented a mandate in respect 
of local tourism and the Council’s Tourist Information Centre (TIC).  The mandate addressed 
the following areas: 

  Introduction

 Strategy

  Options

 Considerations

 Resources

 Risks, Assumptions and Issues

 Dependencies, Constraints and Opportunities

  Internal Stakeholders

 Next Steps

The Executive Advisory Board (EAB) was advised that the TIC was located in Guildford 
House, High Street, Guildford.  Pre-Covid, the service had opened on Mondays to Saturdays 
plus Sundays from the beginning of May until the end of September.  However, the TIC was 

currently operating reduced hours and this was under review.  The TIC provided the 
following services: 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

19 MAY 2022 

  Information and advice to visitors to the Borough.

 Promotion of Guildford to encourage visitors to the Borough.

 Shop offering a mix of souvenirs and local products.

(A Box Office providing ticketing services for local events had been discontinued.) 

The most common requests received by the TIC were for bus timetables and maps and the 
most frequently asked questions included ‘what’s on’, where to eat and the location of 
particular shops.  Many of the functions performed by the TIC aligned with the 
responsibilities of Experience Guildford in the town centre area. 

As part of Phase B of the Future Guildford transformation programme, the tourism and 
heritage marketing functions and associated budgets transfer
[...]
ely, the move to an online digital internet age and 
the closer collaboration and resource sharing between smaller tourism companies. 

The EAB’s views in respect of the Options were sought and the following points arose from 
related questions, comments and discussion for forwarding to the Executive: 

1.  Whilst the proposed move to online digital tourism services was acknowledged, it was
felt that some alternative provision should remain to cater for those members of
society, usually older people, who did not necessarily utilise the internet.  This
alternative provision, which could consist of information leaflets and town maps

Page 6

Agenda item number: 3



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

19 MAY 2022 
available at appropriate locations such as transport gateways or the Museum, should 
be fully accessible for all including braille and easy read versions.  The provision of 
improved signposting to attractions or locations dispensing tourists maps and guides 
to deliver a reduced service employing fewer staff was a possibility. 

2.  The contracting out of the TIC to an organisation such as Experience Guildford or Visit
Surrey was suggested as a further possible future option for delivery of the tourism
service.  However, it may be necessary for the Council to provide a financial subsidy to
support such an approach.

3.  Whilst some queries and concerns were raised regarding the location of the TIC and
the future use and accessibility of Guildford House, the EAB was advised that the
purpose of this mandate was to focus on modernising the tourism service, promoting
Guildford in collaboration with partners and meeting the requirements of the Savings
Strategy.  The future use of Guildford House would be addressed as part of a separate
Heritage mandate which included the Museum and other heritage assets.  Although
the process in pursuing the Heritage mandate had temporarily stalled for various
reasons, work was now continuing and options were being formu
[...]
mproved
signposting; and promotional video screens at transport hubs or other key sites around
the town centre.

iv.  Information was sought in respect of the operation of the tourism service in Winchester
to establish whether there was any good financial and / or operational practice which
could be pursued for adoption in Guildford.

SD64   SHAWFIELD ROAD SITE, ASH  
The Executive Advisory Board (EAB) was invited to consider the mandate in respect of the 
Shawfield Road Site, Ash. 

The Council previously had two purpose-built day centres providing care and support 
services for elderly residents, namely, The Hive at Park Barn in northern Guildford and the 
Shawfield Day Centre in Ash.  Following a consultation exercise, a decision had been 
reached to consolidate day care services at The Hive, with clients of the Shawfield Day 
Centre being transferred to the former.  With the improved facilities and services available at 
The Hive and by consolidating staffing, it was considered that clients would receive improved 
support and care whilst the decision also generated financial savings to the Council as part 
of its Savings Strategy. 

Following the transfer of all day care services to The Hive, the Shawfield Road site was no 
longer required for its former purposes and had remained unutilised for approximately two 
years.  The mandate considered options for future alternative uses of the site.  However, it 
was noted that there was a charge on the title of the land requiring it to be used as a 'day 
centre' and this would have implications in respect of the viability and feasibility of some 
options.  The charge was the result of an NHS agency contributing £280,000 towards the 
construction of the day centre and could form part of the basis of the valuation for a removal 
of the charge, which gave the NHS an entitlement to 60% of any sale of the site, including 
the rental income from an associated lease. 

The mandate addressed the following areas: 

  Introduction

 Strategy

  Options Evaluation

 Considerations

 Resources

 Potential costs to proceed to the next stage to develop the Strategic Outline Case

  Issues, Assumptions and Risks

 Dependencies, Constraints and Opportunities

 Next Steps

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

19 MAY 2022 

 Reviewer List

The Options Evaluation identified the following five potential strategic options to deliver a 
solution: 

1. Leave the site and premises vacant.
2. Redevelop the site for affordable housing.
3. Redevelop the site for alternative uses such as key worker or extra-care housing 

(including discussions with other health and social care providers).
4. Explore options for potential community uses of the site.
5. Sell the site.

Options 2-4 would be subject to successful negotiation and resolution of issues relating to 
the charge on the title of the site involving the relevant NHS agency, which may have a 
financial cost. 

Having considered the mandate at its meeting held on 2 March 2022, the Executive / 
Management Team Liaison Group expressed a preference for the options relating to 
redevelopment of the site for affordable housing or to meet other housing needs, such as 
key worker or extra-care housing.  Community use of the site was also felt to be an 
acceptable option, subject to there being a demonstrable need for community facilities in 
Ash and there being no ongoing costs to the Council. 

The following points arose from related questions, comments and discussion for forwarding 
to the Executive: 

a) A councillor expressed the view that there had been considerable residential
development in the Ash and Tongham area in recent years without the provision of
sufficient infrastructure to support the new housing or facilities to cater for existing
residents.  Accordingly, it was felt that no further housing in the area was needed.

b)  There was a belief that the Shawfield site had been closed against the wish
[...]
wfield site.  The EAB was assured that every effort would be made to prevent 
the site from remaining vacant for any length of time and that the inclusion of social rented 
housing as part of any redevelopment of the site would also be a priority. 

SD65   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
Attention was drawn to the absence of references in the Executive Forward Plan to some of 
the Council’s major projects, such as the Town Centre Masterplan, the North Street 
Redevelopment and the Weyside Urban Village Development.  The Service Delivery Director 
undertook to discuss this matter with colleagues with a view to identifying how best to 
incorporate such significant areas of work into the Forward Plan in a timely fashion to enable 
the relevant EAB to have an input at an early stage. 

SD66   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
Although no items were currently scheduled in the EAB’s Work Programme for its next 
meeting on 7 July 2022, the Chairman and Service Delivery Director had discussed the 
matter and suggested that two Heads of Service in the Service Delivery Directorate be 
invited to that meeting to share and discuss their top three service priorities and / or 
concerns.  The EAB indicated its support for this broad approach and the proposal that the 
meeting focus on wider Community Services and on Environment and Regulatory Services. 

It was requested that updates in respect of the two substantive items forming part of the 
agenda for this meeting, namely, Tourism and the Tourist Information Centre and the 
Shawfield Road site, be the subject of future reports to the EAB when those mandates had 
progressed.  

Page 10

Agenda item number: 3



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

19 MAY 2022 
The EAB was invited to submit any further suggestions for future Work Programme items to 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to pursue as appropriate. 

The meeting finished at 8.54 pm 

Signed  Date 

Chairman 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Agenda item number: 3



 

 
 

Executive Report    
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
Report of Director: Strategic Director - Place 
Author: Damien Cannell – Asset and Property Manager 
Tel: 01483 444553 
Email: damien.cannell@guildford.gov.uk 
Lead Councillor responsible: Tim Anderson 
Tel: 07710 328560 
Email: Tim.anderson@guildford.gov.uk 
Date: 22 February 2023 

Community Asset Transfer Policy 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council currently does not have a policy outlining the approach and decision-making 
process governing applications for the transfer of freehold assets owned by or under 
stewardship of the Council deemed suitable for community asset transfer. 
 
A new policy has been written to guide and ensure a consistent approach is taken by Council 
officers and Councillors when considering applications for a Community Asset Transfer by a 
Voluntary or Community Organisation (VCO). The policy is attached at Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

 
Recommendation to Executive 

 
That the Executive approves the adoption of the Community Asset Transfer Policy, as set out 
in Appendix 1 to this report.   
 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
 

• The Council does not currently have a policy on the transfer of assets to community 
groups. 

• To deliver community objectives. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication?  
No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To request the Executive approve the adoption of a new Community Asset 

Transfer Policy. 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 This policy supports the corporate priorities detailed in the Corporate Plan 2021-

2025 by way of empowering communities and supporting people who need help, 
specifically ‘tackling inequalities in our communities’, and ‘working with 
communities to support those in need’.   

3.  Background 
 
3.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and Localism 

Act 2011 brought about a number of public sector reforms aimed at creating 
strong, prosperous communities and delivering better public services through a 
re-balancing of the relationship between Central Government, Local Government 
and local people by giving residents a greater say over local services. 

 
3.2 The 2007 Quirk review sought to give local authorities a better understanding of 

how existing powers could be used to facilitate the transfer of assets and how to 
mitigate the risks associated with the process. 
 

3.3 The Council is in the position of a trustee in relation to the land that it holds on 
behalf of the community.  The purpose of the Community Asset Transfer policy is 
to set out a transparent and consistent approach to applications and a decision-
making process governing the transfer of land to a Voluntary or Community 
Organisation (VCO).  The policy defines which VCO’s are deemed suitable for 
consideration by the Council for a Community Asset Transfer. 

 
3.4 The policy also defines the different types of land and buildings and 

circumstances that may be considered when a Community Asset Transfer 
application is received.  Examples of where a transfer would be considered and 
supports the Council’s Strategic Asset Management Framework include where 
an asset: 

 
• Supports Council community objectives or was formerly delivering such 

objectives where the asset is now surplus to requirements; or 
• Contributes towards community empowerment and generates social 

economic or environmental benefits. 
 

3.5 Waverley Borough Council has an adopted Community Asset Transfer policy. Its 
aims and objectives align with this policy that the Executive is being asked to 
approve. 
 

3.6 In order to meet the criteria for transfer, VCO’s will be required to provide a 
business case for their proposed use of the asset. This will need to demonstrate 
that there is a clear intention for the long-term use of the asset and provide 
details of the activities the VCO wishes to deliver, as well as demonstrating
[...]
ce Implications ............................................................................................................9 

9. Review ....................................................................................................................................9 

10. Contact Details ....................................................................................................................9 

  

Page 20

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



 

 

3 

 

1. Purpose of this Policy and Scope 
The purpose of this Community Asset Transfer Policy is to set out a transparent and consistent 
approach to applications and the decision-making process governing the transfer of assets to 
community organisations (where applicable). To achieve this, it is necessary to demonstrate how 
community asset transfer supports direct service delivery, the Council’s Corporate Plan, its community 
objectives and the Strategic Asset Management Framework. 

This policy applies to freehold assets that are owned by or under stewardship of the Council and are 
deemed suitable for community asset transfer. 

This policy should be used by Council staff and Councillors considering an application for a Community 
Asset Transfer and by a voluntary or community organisation (VCO) who are considering making an 
application. This policy does not include the procedure and policy governing nominations for Assets of 
Community Value (ACV) which is a separate procedure. Information on ACV nominations can be found 
here. 
 

2. What is Community Asset Transfer? 
The Council is in the position of a trustee in relation to the land that it holds on behalf of the 
community. For the purposes of this policy, Community Asset Transfer is defined as “the transfer of 
land or buildings from the Council’s ownership into the stewardship and/or ownership of a voluntary 
or community organisation (VCO)”. 

The General Disposals Consent 2003 allows the Council to transfer the ownership and management of 
[...]
eographical community or community of 

interest, resulting in unlawful discrimination, harassment or a failure to promote good relations. 

For the purposes of Community Asset Transfer and this policy, disposals will be by way of a lease (or 
freehold disposal if appropriate) and for a period long enough to deliver the Council’s community 
objectives and mitigate the risks associated with Asset Transfer. The lease length will be agreed  

Page 23

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



 

 

6 

 

The Council has laid out the various methods available to disposing of its assets in its Land and 
Property Disposals Policy.  In all cases, Community Asset Transfers will be advertised appropriately and 
openly through independent local agents, the Council’s website lettings page and by all other methods 
appropriate and proportionate, inviting expressions of interest from VCOs.  

Expressions of interest received speculatively, where an asset has not been advertised as available for 
Community Asset Transfer, will be considered in line with this policy and the opportunity advertised. 

The terms of any disposal will be determined on a case-by-case basis and the Council will consider the 
specific circumstances of the applicant, sustainability of any business case, the proposed asset and 
intended use. Detailed consideration will be given to the community impact and benefit of the transfer 
in terms of economic, social or environmental wellbeing of the community. 

Freehold transfers will only be considered in exceptional circumstances. Any such transfer would be 
the subject of a specific report to the Council’s Executive for approval. 
 

5. Organisations Suitable for Community Asset Transfer 
Any Voluntary Community Organisation wishing to be considered would need to be based within the 
Borough of Guildford and have strong links with the community. They must be able to demonstrate 
provisions within their legal structure that provide assurances that assets will be reta

Minutes of the meeting


SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 MARCH 2023 

 
 

 
SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

9 March 2023 
 * Councillor Angela Goodwin (Chairman) 

  Councillor Ramsey Nagaty (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Paul Abbey 
  Councillor Dennis Booth 
  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
  Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
 

* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
  Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Fiona White 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillor John Redpath was also in attendance. 
  

SD67  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Gomm, Gillian Harwood, 
Ramsey Nagaty and Tony Rooth.  There were no notifications of substitutions. 
  

SD68  LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
  

SD69  MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board (EAB) held on 
19 May 2022 were confirmed as a correct record, and would be signed by the Chairman at 
the earliest opportunity. 
  

SD70  COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY  
The Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board (EAB) was invited to consider the Council’s 
Community Asset Transfer Policy together with a covering report, which were introduced and 
presented by the Asset and Property Manager. 
 
The report explained that the Council currently did not have a policy outlining the approach 
and decision-making process governing applications for the transfer of freehold assets 
owned by, or under stewardship of, the Council that were deemed suitable for community 
asset transfer.  Accordingly, a new policy had been drafted to guide the process and ensure 
that a consistent approach was pursued by officers and councillors when considering 
applications for a community asset transfer by a voluntary or community organisation.  The 
Policy was attached at Appendix 1 to the report for deliberation by the EAB prior to its 
submission to the Executive for adoption. 
 
Community asset transfer involved the transfer of assets to voluntary or community based 
organisations which were seeking Council land or buildings from which to deliver community 
based objectives.  In such circumstances, the Council would look to grant a lease or sell the 
freehold ownership of its land or buildings to such organisations to facilitate their purposes. 
 
In terms of national and local policy, the majority of local authorities, including Waverley 
Borough Council, had a Community Asset Transfer Policy in place and the Policy being 
proposed for Guildford fell in line with that. 



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 MARCH 2023 

 
 

 
The EAB was advised that the Council could lease its assets to community organisations by 
means other than through the Community Asset Transfer Policy such as granting leases at 
less than best consideration or at commercial levels.  The Policy related to where the 
Council wished to divest itself in the long term of an asset to a community group to enable it 
to achieve its objectives.  The Policy set out the criteria under which it would consider an 
asset transfer to a community group. 
 
The following points arose from ensuing questions, comments and discussion for forwarding 
to the Executive: 
 
1. The EAB welcomed and expressed its support for the Policy, which was considered to 

be clear, accessible and aligned with associated legislation, offering opportunities for 
local community groups to assume the operation of assets, possibly saving a building 
for community purposes which would otherwise be leased or sold commercially.  
However, it was wished that the Government would simplify the legislation to render it 
more legible to local organisations. 

2. The principles behind the community asset transfer legislation and the related 2007 
Quirk Review confirmed the Government’s wish for local authorities to facilitate the 
transfer of assets to community groups meeting the required criteria and to mitigate the 
risks associated with the process. 

3. Councillors acknowledged that some local communities or existing voluntary groups 
may experience difficulties with establishing the type of organisation that was required 
to operate a community asset following transfer unless they possessed the necessary 
level of expertise and funding. 

4. Although the Council could not offer direct financial assistance to local community 
groups wishing to pursue an asset transfer, it could provide other forms of assistance 
such as signposting to financial and other available resources.  Also, measures such 
as short-term leases, initial rent free periods and leases at nil, or less than best, 
consideration could be granted to offer financial assistance to community groups 
expressing an interest in acquiring assets.  There were a number of existing examples 
of such support methods in place.  However, it was expected that community groups 
seeking a transfer in respect of larger buildings would have the necessary funding 
provision organised prior to application. 

5. In the event that funding for community groups to acquire a transferrable asset was 
dependent upon the prior agreement of a lease from the Council, which may not be 
forthcoming without evidence of funding provision in place, this issue could be dealt 
with under the terms of the associated legal agreement, subject to Executive approval. 

6. The Policy featured stringent criteria and thorough processes in order to mitigate 
against the operation of a transferred community asset failing.  As transfers were dealt 
with by way of a lease in most cases, break and surrender clauses or other legal 
mechanisms could be incorporated into leases to offer some protection against 
operational failures following transfer. 

7. It was highlighted that the Council was able to grant leases or agreements to local 
community organisations outside the parameters of the Policy and this was currently 
the case concerning negotiations with Burpham Community Hub in respect of the 
lease of Sutherland Memorial Hall. 

8. In the expectation that the Policy was adopted, it was felt that local community groups 
wishing to submit an expression of interest in respect of acquiring community assets 
should be directed initially to the relevant local ward councillors who would have 
knowledge of existing community groups and assets in their ward and be able to offer 
assistance and advice in respect of pursuing the process in the first instance.  Related 



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 MARCH 2023 

 
 

information published on the Council’s website should include initially directing 
applicants to their local ward councillors for assistance. 

9. In this connection, reference was made to Surrey County Council’s ‘Your Fund Surrey’ 
initiative which also focused on the early involvement of local councillors to assist 
residents with grant applications. 

10. With regard to the classification of Council owned premises, few were designated as 
community assets.  The majority stemmed from service areas advising the Assets and 
Property section of buildings and land which were surplus to service requirements and 
could be offered for community asset transfer.  Others were the subject of speculative 
expressions of interest from community groups and could be converted to community 
assets and offered to local organisations to operate.  There was a necessity to 
advertise unused Council property available for community asset transfer on the open 
market nationally, including those sites where expressions of interest had been 
received, in the pursuit of transparency and free opportunity.  In the event that the 
Council wished to transfer a particular asset, it would be advertised locally and steps 
would be taken to engage local ward councillors with a view to identifying a local 
organisation to assume the operation of the asset. 

11. In accordance with the transparency agenda, the Council’s website published a list of 
all of its freehold and leasehold buildings and land which would inform any community 
groups seeking to pursue a community asset transfer. 

12. In terms of communications, all of the Council’s policies were available to view on its 
website in the interests of transparency and consideration was being given to creating 
a designated area of the website in respect of community asset transfers.  The Assets 
and Property section had been tasked with ensuring that all associated information 
which the Council wished to publicise was included on the website as many queries 
were received in relation to the property and land within the Council’s ownership.  A 
‘Question and Answer’ section was welcomed to improve accessibility as the Policy 
was high level and technical in places.  It was intended that a cross reference link to 
the list of the Council’s assets would be included.  The availability of community assets 
should be publicised as widely as possible commencing with the notification of ward 
councillors to enable them to commence discussions with local groups who may be 
interested in acquiring an asset.  Most approaches from community groups were via 
ward councillors, providing early member engagement, and progressed through the 
chain of relevant officers.  The Community Services team, which led on community 
based objectives and had been involved in the preparation of the Policy, was an initial 
officer contact point. 

13. There was an existing questionnaire template for completion by local community 
groups seeking to lodge an expression of interest regarding a possible asset transfer.  
The questionnaire featured specific tailored criteria set by the relevant service area 
team against which any applying groups would be scored.  The template would be 
published on the Council’s website and distributed to property agents and other 
interested parties. 

14. The decision-making path relating to the transfer of assets commenced with the 
Property Review Group, which would reach a decision in principle for recommending to 
the Executive for final approval, in consultation with local ward councillors. 

 
In summary, the EAB particularly emphasised and agreed the importance of early ward 
councillor engagement in respect of community asset transfers in order to inform and assist 
local community groups expressing interest in this regard and to facilitate possible transfers.  
Related communications, featuring the Council’s website and involving local residents and 
ward councillors, were also highlighted as a priority. 
 



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 MARCH 2023 

 
 

  
SD71  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  

The Executive Forward Plan was noted without comment. 
  

SD72  EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The EAB was invited to submit any suggestions for future Work Programme items to the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman to pursue as appropriate. 
  

SD73  THANK YOU  
As this was the last meeting of the EAB prior to the forthcoming local Election, the Chairman 
took the opportunity to thank the members, Lead Councillors and Andrea Carr, Democratic 
Services Officer, for their hard work and contributions over the past four years. 
 
The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 
Signed   Date  
  

Chairman    

 


